was $6,938,000 or $0.62 per share. Pro forma net tangible book value per share
represents the total tangible assets of the Company, less total liabilities,
divided by the aggregate number of shares of Common Stock outstanding, after
giving effect to: (i) the S Corporation Dividend (see "S Corporation Dividend");
(ii) the recording of deferred income taxes upon termination of the Company's S
corporation status; and (iii) the reclassification of redeemable common stock to
shareholders' equity, as a result of elimination of the Company's obligation to
purchase its Common Stock from shareholders. After giving effect to the sale by
the Company of 2,700,000 shares of Common Stock offered hereby (at an assumed
initial public offering price of $14.00 per share) and the application of the
net proceeds therefrom, the pro forma net tangible book value of the Company as
of March 31, 1997 would have been $41,222,000 or $2.98 per share. This
represents an immediate increase in the pro forma net tangible book value of
$2.36 per share to existing shareholders and an immediate dilution of $11.02 per
share to purchasers of Common Stock in this offering. The following table
illustrates this per share dilution:

<TABLE>
   <S>   <C>   <C>
   Assumed initial public offering price.....   $14.00
   Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 1997...   $0.62
   Increase per share attributable to new investors.....   2.36
   -----
   Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering.....   2.98
   ------
   Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new
   investors.....   $11.02
   ======
</TABLE>

   The following table sets forth, as of March 31, 1997, the differences
between existing shareholders and new investors in this offering with respect to
the number of shares of Common Stock purchased from the Company, the total
consideration paid and the average price paid per share (assuming an initial
public offering price of $14.00 per share):

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   SHARES PURCHASED   TOTAL CONSIDERATION
   --------------------   ---------------------   AVERAGE PRICE
   NUMBER   PERCENT   AMOUNT   PERCENT   PER SHARE
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Existing shareholders(1).....  11,109,945   80.4%   $ 1,425,420   3.6%   $  0.13
New investors(1).....   2,700,000   19.6   37,800,000   96.4   14.00
   ----------   -----   -----------   -----
   Total.....  13,809,945   100.0%   $39,225,420   100.0%
   ==========   =====   ===========   =====
</TABLE>

- ------------------------------

(1) Sales by the Selling Shareholders in this offering will reduce the number of
   shares held by existing shareholders of the Company to 9,409,945 or 68.1% of
   the total number of shares outstanding after this offering (8,749,945 shares